






























 

 

Kingborough Interim Planning Scheme 2015 

Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 

Section 87C and Schedule 6, Clauses 1, 8, 8A(1), 8D(2) 

 

This document has been prepared by the Department of Premier and Cabinet, State Planning Office 

to clarify the operation of the of the Minister’s declarations made in accordance with Schedule 6, 

Clauses 8(4), 8A(1), and 8D(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 (“the Act”). This 

document identifies the provisions to which the Minister’s declarations do not apply, specifically: 

• particular purpose zones, specific area plans and site-specific qualifications that are subject to 

Schedule 6, Clause 8(1) of the Act (refer to Schedule 1); 

• particular purpose zones, specific area plans and site-specific qualifications that are not 

subject to Schedule 6, Clause 8A(1) of the Act (refer to Schedule 2); and 

• code-applying provisions that are subject to Schedule 6, Clause 8D(2) (refer to Schedule 3). 

This document also provides information on specific provisions in the Kingborough Interim Planning 

Scheme 2015 that do not meet the definition of site-specific qualification or specific area plan under 

Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act. 

 

 

Schedule 1 

Particular Purpose Zones, Specific Area Plans and Site-specific Qualifications subject 

to Schedule 6, Clause 8 of the Act 

 

Provision Application 

33.0 Particular Purpose Zone – Future Road Corridor Particular Purpose Zone 

F2.0 Margate Marina Specific Area Plan Specific Area Plan 

F4.0 Wellington Park Specific Area Plan Site-specific Qualification 

Recreation Zone – 18.2 Use Table. 

Visitor Accommodation discretionary – “Only at 1393 
Channel Highway, Margate (CT 150926/1)” 

Site-specific Qualification 

 

 

 

Schedule 2 



 

 

Particular Purpose Zones, Specific Area Plans and Site-specific Qualifications not 

subject to Schedule 6, Clause 8A(1) of the Act 

 

Provision Reason 

Low Density Residential – Table 12.1. 

Permitted minimum lot size of 2000m2 for 38-42 Lynden 
Road, (CT 102688/1). 

Council have advised that this provision is no longer 
required. 

Environmental Living Zone – 14.2 Use Table 

Tourist Operation discretionary – “Only if booking office or 
visitor centre at 1005 Adventure Bay Road, Adventure 
Bay (CT 143862/10) or at 1565 Channel Highway, 
Margate (CT 134382/1).” 

The provision is provided for by the State Planning 
Provisions through the zone applied to the site in the LPS. 

Environmental Living Zone – 14.2 Use Table 

Food Services discretionary – “Only if a restaurant or cafe 
associated with a tourist use or a Visitor accommodation 
use class at 1005 Adventure Bay Road, Adventure Bay 
(CT 143862/10) or associated with a tourist use at 1565 
Channel Highway, Margate (CT 134382/1).” 

The provision is provided for by the State Planning 
Provisions through the zone applied to the site in the LPS. 

Community Purpose Zone – 17.2 Use Table 

Research and Development discretionary – “Only if at 31-
47 Nubeena Crescent, Taroona, (folios of the Register 
volume 111935 folio 1, volume 203333 folio 1 and volume 
171411 folio 2)” 

The provision has been superseded by a further 
amendment (approved on 21 November 2019) and will be 
included in the LPS by a direction from the Commission to 
modify the draft LPS under section 35(5)(b) of the Act. 

Environmental Management Zone – 29.2 Use Table 

Educational and Occasional Care discretionary – “Only if 
at 31-45 Nubeena Crescent, Taroona (folio of the 
Register volume 203333 folio 1)” 

The provision is inconsistent with the State Planning 
Provision Environmental Management Zone as it 
downgrades the status of the Educational and Occasional 
Care use class in the zone, specifically for Crown Land. 

Inundation Prone Areas Code – E15.4.1(b) 

Exemption for development at 141 Cemetery Road, 
Lunawanna (CT 201948/1) from the Inundation Prone 
Areas Code. 

The site is not subject to the Coastal Inundation Hazard 
Code or the Flood-prone Hazard Areas Code in the draft 
LPS, which means the exemption has no effect. 

 

 

 

Schedule 3 

Code-applying Provisions subject to Schedule 6, Clause 8D(2) of the Act 

 

Code-applying Provision Application 

E13.0 Historic Heritage Code Table E13.1 Heritage Places is for application through the 
Local Provisions Schedule as the Local Heritage Places list 
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Code-applying Provision Application 

• Table E13.1 Heritage Places (including any 
figures showing extent of listing);  

• Table E13.2 Heritage Precincts; 

• The Heritage Precincts overlay;  

• The Place of Archaeological Potential figure; 
and 

• Table E13.4 Places of Archaeological Potential; 

Unless the place, precinct, figure or overlay has been 
inserted or removed by amendment after the 
commencement day; 

and overlay for the State Planning Provisions Local Historic 
Heritage Code. 

Table E13.2 Heritage Precincts and the Heritage Precincts 
overlay is for application through the Local Provisions 
Schedule as the Heritage Precincts list and overlay for the 
State Planning Provisions Local Historic Heritage Code. 

Table E13.4 Places of Archaeological Potential and the 
Place of Archaeological Potential figure is for application 
through the Local Provisions Schedule as the Places or 
Precincts of Archaeological Potential list and overlay for the 
State Planning Provisions Local Historic Heritage Code. 

E14.0 Scenic Landscapes Code 

• The Scenic Landscapes Area overlay, if on land 
that is a zone listed in clause C8.2.1 of the State 
Planning Provisions. 

For application through the Local Provisions Schedule as 
the Scenic Protection Area for the State Planning 
Provisions Scenic Protection Code. 

E24.0 Significant Trees Code 

• Table E24.1 Significant Tree Register;  

For application through the Local Provisions Schedule as 
the Significant Trees list for the State Planning Provisions 
Local Historic Heritage Code. 

 

  



 

 

Schedule 4 

Provisions that do not meet the definition of a Specific Area Plan or Site-specific 

Qualification under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act 

Provision Reason 

Low Density Residential – Table 12.1.   

Permitted minimum lot size: 

• Low Density Residential Area A (all other areas) 
– 2,500m2 

• Low Density Residential Area B – 5,000m2,  

• Low Density Residential Area C – 1,000m² 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision:  

• does not modify, substitute or add to the 
provisions of the planning scheme as it simply 
establishes minimum lot sizes for different areas; 
and 

• applies to multiple areas. 

Does not meet the definition of a Specific Area Plan under 
Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision: 

• does not modify, substitute or add to the 
provisions of the planning scheme as it simply 
establishes minimum lot sizes for different areas; 
and 

• does not specifically map Area A. 

Rural Living Zone – Table 13.1 

Permitted minimum lot size of: 

• Rural Living Zone Area A – 2.5ha 

• Rural Living Zone Area B – 5ha. 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision:  

• does not modify, substitute or add to the 
provisions of the planning scheme as it simply 
establishes minimum lot sizes for different areas; 
and 

• applies to multiple areas. 

Does not meet the definition of a Specific Area Plan under 
Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision: 

• does not modify, substitute or add to the 
provisions of the planning scheme as it simply 
establishes minimum lot sizes for different areas; 
and 

• does not specifically map Area A. 

Note: The State Planning Provisions Rural Living Zone 
provides for four minimum lot sizes of 1ha, 2ha, 5ha and 
10ha. 

Urban Mixed Use Zone – 15.4.2 A1 

Permitted building setback from frontage of not less than: 

• 3 m if fronting the Channel Highway. 

• nil m, if fronting any other street. 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision 
does not specify a particular area of land to which it applies 
(only identifies a general class of land that abuts a 
particular road). 

Note: The State Planning Provisions Urban Mixed Use 
Zone requires a setback from frontage of not less than 3m, 
not less than existing buildings on the site, or not more or 
less than the maximum and minimum setbacks of the 
buildings on adjoining properties. 

Community Purpose Zone – 17.4.2 A1.   

Permitted building setback from frontage of not less than: 

• 6 m, if fronting Channel Highway. 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision 
does not specify a particular area of land to which it applies 
(only identifies a general class of land that abuts a 
particular road). 
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Provision Reason 

• 3m, if fronting any other street. Note: The State Planning Provisions Community Purpose 
Zone provides a similar permitted frontage setback of 5m, 
or not more or less than the maximum and minimum 
setbacks of buildings on adjoining properties, whichever is 
lesser. 

Recreation Zone – 18.4.2 A1. 

Permitted building setback from frontage of not less than: 

• 20 m, if fronting Channel Highway. 

• 10m, if fronting any other street. 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision 
does not specify a particular area of land to which it applies 
(only identifies a general class of land that abuts a 
particular road). 

Local Business Zone – 20.4.2 A1. 

Permitted building setback from frontage of not less than: 

• 5 m, if fronting Channel Highway. 

• 2m, if fronting any other street. 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision 
does not specify a particular area of land to which it applies 
(only identifies a general class of land that abuts a 
particular road). 

General Business Zone – 21.4.2 A1. 

Permitted building setback from frontage of not less than: 

• 5 m, if fronting Channel Highway. 

• 3m, if fronting any other street. 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision 
does not specify a particular area of land to which it applies 
(only identifies a general class of land that abuts a 
particular road). 

Central Business Zone – 22.4.2 A1. 

Permitted building setback from frontage of not less than: 

• 3 m, if fronting Channel Highway. 

• nil m, if fronting any other street. 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision 
does not specify a particular area of land to which it applies 
(only identifies a general class of land that abuts a 
particular road). 

Commercial Zone – 23.4.2 A1. 

Permitted building setback from frontage of not less than: 

• 10 m, if fronting Channel Highway. 

• 5m, if fronting any other street. 

Does not meet the definition of a Site-specific Qualification 
under Schedule 6, Clause 1 of the Act as the provision 
does not specify a particular area of land to which it applies 
(only identifies a general class of land that abuts a 
particular road). 
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